
XXIX  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

WORK SAFETY AND ERGONOMICS CONTEXTS 

1st Call for Papers 
FEBRUARY 2016 

 

ISErg 2016 
June 20–22, 2016  

Gniezno 
POLAND 

INTERNATIONAL SEMINAR 

OF ERGONOMICS 



2 XXIX International Seminar of Ergonomics  

 

ORGANIZATORS 
 

Polish Ergonomics Society  
Poznan Branch 

 
Poznan University of Technology 
Faculty of Engineering Management 
Chair of Ergonomics and Quality Management  
 
Polish Academy of Science 
Poznan Branch  
Ergonomics Committee 

 
 

CONFERENCE SECRETARIAT  
 
XXIX International Seminar of Ergonomics   
Poznan University of Technology 
Faculty of Engineering Management 
Chair of Ergonomics and Quality Management  
ul. Strzelecka 11  
61-845 POZNAN 
POLAND 
 
Tel.: +48 61 665 33 77 
E-mail: office@iset.poznan.pl 
www.iset.poznan.pl 
 

MEDIA PATRONAGE  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:office@iset.poznan.pl
http://www.iset.poznan.pl/


1st Call for Papers 3 

 

Leszek Pacholski 
Chair of International Seminar of Ergonomics 

 
 

HONORARY COMMITTEE 
 

Peter Budnick  Leszek Kozioł 

Halina Ćwirko  Jerzy Lewandowski  

Bernard Dugué  Jerzy S. Marcinkowski  

Ewa Górska  Ewa Nowak 

Iwona Grabarek Jerzy Olszewski 

Maggie Graf Leszek Pacholski 

Jerzy Grobelny Halina Pawlak 

Witold Grzywiński Marcin Sikorski 

Aleksandra Jasiak Małgorzata Sławińska 

Tadeusz Juliszewski Gyula Szabó 

Waldemar Karwowski Stefan Trzcieliński 

Aleksandra Kawecka– Endler Edwin Tytyk 

Ernst Kőningsveld Magdalena Wyrwicka 

Danuta Koradecka Maciej Złowodzki 

 
SCIENTIFIC ORGANIZING COMMITTEE 
 

Chair Jerzy S. Marcinkowski 

Conference Scientific Chair  Krzysztof Hankiewicz 

Conference Organizing Chair Marcin Butlewski 

Conference Organizing Co-Chair  Agnieszka Misztal 

Members  Grzegorz Dahlke 

 Adam Górny 

 Hanna Gołaś 

 Małgorzata Jasiulewicz-Kaczmarek 

 Anna Mazur 

 Beata Mrugalska 

 Joanna Sadłowska-Wrzesińska  
  

Conference Secretariat  Milena Drzewiecka 

 

Aleksandra Dewicka 

Student Scientific Group PROGRESS 

 Student Scientific Group of Ergonomics  



4 XXIX International Seminar of Ergonomics  

 

INVITATION FOR THE XXIX INTERNATIONAL 
SEMINAR OF ERGONOMICS  
 

It is the 29th time we are inviting specialists - practitioners 
as well as theorists in the fields of ergonomics, occupational 
safety engineering and quality engineering to exchange expe-
rience and present the results of the research. This year we 
have chosen Gniezno – the historical capital of Piast Poland. 
Besides attending this ambitious scientific programme we also 
offer tourist attractions. 

This seminar includes topics of ergonomics, occupational 
safety engineering and quality engineering.  Such an approach 
shows an interdisciplinary character of contemporary issues in 
science which require simultaneous actions in diverse direc-
tions. It creates a synergistic effect that will help to solve the 
undertaken issues, both theoretical and practical.  

We believe that you will find the possibility of achieving 
your scientific goals and aspirations, and exchange experience 
with experts from different fields.  
   Hoping to meet all your expectations, we are cordially invit-
ing you to Gniezno. 

 
 

Chair of International Seminar of Ergonomics  
 

Leszek M. Pacholski 
 

 
 



1st Call for Papers 5 
 

 

VENUE 

Instytut Kultury Europejskiej UAM w Gnieźnie 

ul. Kostrzewskiego 5-7 

62-200 Gniezno, Poland 

 

TOPICS  

1. Education and trainings in work safety and ergonomics  
2. Ergonomics of work environment and human life  
3. Ergonomics for people with disabilities and aging population  
4. Ergonomics and quality engineering  
5. Ergonomics of information technology and management systems  
6. Ergonomics in product and process design  
7. Ergonomics in transport, agriculture and forestry  
8. Safety culture  
9. Ergonomic criteria in occupational risk assessment  
10. Economic aspects of work environment improvement  
11. Ergonomic awareness  
12. New applications of ergonomics 

 

IMPORTANT DATES 
 

15.05.2016 Registration for the conference using the registration form 

31.05.2016 
Full Paper Submission Deadline  

Registration Deadline 
 

PAPERS 
 

The official language of the conference is Polish and English. The papers 
will be accepted in both languages.  
The papers should follow the instruction and template presented at the 
conference webpage www.iset.poznan.pl and sent via email to 
office@iset.poznan.pl. 
The participants of the seminar will receive a book of abstracts at the con-
ference. 
All submitted papers will be subjected to peer review before acceptance 
and published in Zeszyty Naukowe Politechniki Poznańskiej series Or-
ganizacja i Zarządzanie, Problems of Quality, Occupational Safety – Sci-
ence and Practice or multi-paper monographs. 

http://www.iset.poznan.pl/
mailto:office@iset.poznan.pl


6 XXIX International Seminar of Ergonomics  

 

CONFERENCE FEE 
 

 
Paid up to 

31 March 2016 
Paid after 

31 March 2016 

Regural fee 250,00 Euro 300,00 Euro 

Discounted fee (students and PHD 
students) 

200,00 Euro 250,00 Euro 

Additional paper 100,00 Euro 100,00 Euro 

 
The conference fee includes:   
a) cost of organization and service during the seminar, 
b) admission to all scientific sessions, 
c) admission to all tutorials, 
d) book of abstracts, 
e) publication of one paper, 
f) free lunches and coffee/tea during breaks, 
g) admission to the Gala dinner, 
h) social events. 

 
SPECIAL SESSIONS 

If you would like to propose a special session you are invited to send a 
session proposal to the Conference Secretariat. Please note that after the 
acceptance, authors contributing to a special session should submit their 
paper using the standard procedure. Special session's organizers are ex-
pected to attend the conference and chair the session. The registration of a 
minimum of 4 authors per special session is required. 

 
ACCOMODATION 
 

Except choosing your preferred hotel from budget hotels to deluxe catego-
ry in Gniezno we can also help you to book a room in student dormitory. 
Please let us know if you are interested. 



1st Call for Papers 7 
 

 

 
PRELIMINARY PROGRAME 

1
th

 d
ay

 -
 M

o
n

d
ay

 -
 J

u
n

e 
2

0
 

8
30

 - 10
00

 Registration of participants 

10
00 

- 12
00

 

THE OPENING CEREMONY 

I PLENARY SESSION  
Keynote speakers: 
Leszek Pacholski Chairman Seminars, 
European ergonomist 
Yushi Fujita President of the IEA 
(International Ergonomics Association) 
Japan 

12
00 

- 13
00

 Lunch 

14
00 
– 15

30
 Section - A 

15
30 

- 16
00

 Coffee break 

16
00 
– 17

30
 Round Table Section - B 

od 19
00

 Ceremonial Dinner 

2
n

d
 d

ay
 -

 T
h

u
sd

ay
 -

 J
u

n
e 

2
1

 

9
00

 – 10
00

 

II PLENARY SESSION 
Keynote speaker: 
Sylvain LEDUC President of the Federation of European 
Ergonomics Societies from France 

10
00 
– 10

30
 Coffee break 

10
30 
– 12

00
 Section - C  

12
00 

- 13
00

 Lunch 

13
00 

 Excursion to Biskupin and Wenecja 

19
00

 Dinner at the grill 

3
rd

 d
ay

 -
 W

en
sd

ay
 -

 J
u

n
e 

2
2

 

9
00

 - 10
00

 

III PLENARY SESSION III 
Keynote speaker 
Gyula SZABO Associate professor Obuda University 
Donat Banki Faculty of Mechanical and Safety Engi-
neering Institute of Mechanical Engineering and Safety 
Sciences 

10
00 
– 10

30
 Coffee break 

10
30 
– 12

00
 Section - D 

12
00 
– 12

30
 Summary of the meeting and closing of the Seminar 

12
30 
– 13

30
 Lunch 

 


