









ORGANIZATORS

Polish Ergonomics SocietyPoznan Branch



Poznan University of Technology

Faculty of Engineering Management Chair of Ergonomics and Quality Management



Polish Academy of Science

Poznan Branch Ergonomics Committee



CONFERENCE SECRETARIAT

XXIX International Seminar of Ergonomics

Poznan University of Technology Faculty of Engineering Management Chair of Ergonomics and Quality Management ul. Strzelecka 11 61-845 POZNAN POLAND

Tel.: +48 61 665 33 77

E-mail: office@iset.poznan.pl

www.iset.poznan.pl

MEDIA PATRONAGE



1st Call for Papers

Leszek Pacholski

Chair of International Seminar of Ergonomics

HONORARY COMMITTEE

Peter Budnick Leszek Kozioł Halina Ćwirko Jerzy Lewandowski Bernard Dugué Jerzy S. Marcinkowski Ewa Górska Ewa Nowak

Iwa Goiska
Iwa Goiska
Iwa Goiska
Iwa Rowak
Iwa

Tadeusz Juliszewski Gyula Szabó Waldemar Karwowski Stefan Trzcieliński Aleksandra Kawecka- Endler Edwin Tytyk

Ernst Kőningsveld Magdalena Wyrwicka Danuta Koradecka Maciej Złowodzki

SCIENTIFIC ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Chair Jerzy S. Marcinkowski
Conference Scientific Chair Krzysztof Hankiewicz
Conference Organizing Chair Marcin Butlewski
Conference Organizing Co-Chair Agnieszka Misztal
Members Grzegorz Dahlke

Grzegorz Dahlke Adam Górny Hanna Gołaś

Małgorzata Jasiulewicz-Kaczmarek

Anna Mazur Beata Mrugalska

Joanna Sadłowska-Wrzesińska

Conference Secretariat Milena Drzewiecka

Aleksandra Dewicka

Student Scientific Group PROGRESS Student Scientific Group of Ergonomics

INVITATION FOR THE XXIX INTERNATIONAL SEMINAR OF ERGONOMICS

It is the 29th time we are inviting specialists - practitioners as well as theorists in the fields of ergonomics, occupational safety engineering and quality engineering to exchange experience and present the results of the research. This year we have chosen Gniezno - the historical capital of Piast Poland. Besides attending this ambitious scientific programme we also offer tourist attractions.

This seminar includes topics of ergonomics, occupational safety engineering and quality engineering. Such an approach shows an interdisciplinary character of contemporary issues in science which require simultaneous actions in diverse directions. It creates a synergistic effect that will help to solve the undertaken issues, both theoretical and practical.

We believe that you will find the possibility of achieving your scientific goals and aspirations, and exchange experience with experts from different fields.

Hoping to meet all your expectations, we are cordially inviting you to Gniezno.

Chair of International Seminar of Ergonomics

Leszek M. Pacholski

1st Call for Papers

VENUE

Instytut Kultury Europejskiej UAM w Gnieźnie

ul. Kostrzewskiego 5-7 62-200 Gniezno, Poland

TOPICS

- 1. Education and trainings in work safety and ergonomics
- 2. Ergonomics of work environment and human life
- 3. Ergonomics for people with disabilities and aging population
- 4. Ergonomics and quality engineering
- 5. Ergonomics of information technology and management systems
- 6. Ergonomics in product and process design
- 7. Ergonomics in transport, agriculture and forestry
- 8. Safety culture
- 9. Ergonomic criteria in occupational risk assessment
- 10. Economic aspects of work environment improvement
- 11. Ergonomic awareness
- 12. New applications of ergonomics

IMPORTANT DATES

15.05.2016	Registration for the conference using the registration form
31.05.2016	Full Paper Submission Deadline
	Registration Deadline

PAPERS

The official language of the conference is Polish and English. The papers will be accepted in both languages.

The papers should follow the instruction and template presented at the conference webpage **www.iset.poznan.pl** and sent via email to **office@iset.poznan.pl**.

The participants of the seminar will receive a book of abstracts at the conference.

All submitted papers will be subjected to peer review before acceptance and published in Zeszyty Naukowe Politechniki Poznańskiej series Organizacja i Zarządzanie, Problems of Quality, Occupational Safety – Science and Practice or multi-paper monographs.

CONFERENCE FEE

	Paid up to	Paid after
	31 March 2016	31 March 2016
Regural fee	250,00 Euro	300,00 Euro
Discounted fee (students and PHD students)	200,00 Euro	250,00 Euro
Additional paper	100,00 Euro	100,00 Euro

The conference fee includes:

- a) cost of organization and service during the seminar,
- b) admission to all scientific sessions,
- c) admission to all tutorials,
- d) book of abstracts,
- e) publication of one paper,
- f) free lunches and coffee/tea during breaks,
- g) admission to the Gala dinner,
- h) social events.

SPECIAL SESSIONS

If you would like to propose a special session you are invited to send a session proposal to the Conference Secretariat. Please note that after the acceptance, authors contributing to a special session should submit their paper using the standard procedure. Special session's organizers are expected to attend the conference and chair the session. The registration of a minimum of 4 authors per special session is required.

ACCOMODATION

Except choosing your preferred hotel from budget hotels to deluxe category in Gniezno we can also help you to book a room in student dormitory. Please let us know if you are interested.

1st Call for Papers 7

PRELIMINARY PROGRAME				
	8 ³⁰ - 10 ⁰⁰	Registration of participants		
1th day - Monday - June 20	10 ⁰⁰ - 12 ⁰⁰	THE OPENING CEREMONY I PLENARY SESSION Keynote speakers: Leszek Pacholski Chairman Seminars, European ergonomist Yushi Fujita President of the IEA (International Ergonomics Association) Japan		
day	12 ⁰⁰ - 13 ⁰⁰	Lunch		
1th	$14^{00} - 15^{30}$	Section - A		
	15 ³⁰ - 16 ⁰⁰	Coffee break		
	$16^{00} - 17^{30}$	Round Table Section - B		
	od 19 ⁰⁰	Ceremonial Dinner		
2nd day - Thusday - June 21	9 ⁰⁰ – 10 ⁰⁰	II PLENARY SESSION Keynote speaker: Sylvain LEDUC President of the Federation of European Ergonomics Societies from France		
	$10^{00} - 10^{30}$	Coffee break		
Ė	$10^{30} - 12^{00}$	Section - C		
дау.	12 ⁰⁰ - 13 ⁰⁰	Lunch		
2nd	13 ⁰⁰	Excursion to Biskupin and Wenecja		
19 ⁰⁰ Dinner at the grill		Dinner at the grill		
3rd day - Wensday - June 22	9 ⁰⁰ - 10 ⁰⁰	III PLENARY SESSION III Keynote speaker Gyula SZABO Associate professor Obuda University Donat Banki Faculty of Mechanical and Safety Engineering Institute of Mechanical Engineering and Safety Sciences		
We	$10^{00} - 10^{30}$	Coffee break		
\ _ \	$10^{30} - 12^{00}$	Section - D		
da	$12^{00} - 12^{30}$	Summary of the meeting and closing of the Seminar		
3rd	12 ³⁰ - 13 ³⁰	Lunch		